

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case File No. 10-CV-00137

VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Respectfully submitted this 26th day of June, 2010.

Attorney Arlinda F. Locklear
Bar No. 962845
ALocklearesq@verizon.net
4113 Jenifer Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-0933

ONEIDA LAW OFFICE
By: James R. Bittorf, Deputy Chief Counsel
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1011794
Jbittorf@OneidaNation.org

Rebecca M. Webster, Senior Staff Attorney
Wisconsin State Bar. No. 1046199
Bwebster@OneidaNation.org

Robert W. Orcutt
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1043266
Rorcutt@OneidaNation.org

N7210 Seminary Road
Post Office Box 109
Oneida, WI 54155
(920) 869-4327
Fax: (920) 869-4065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FEDERAL CASES	ii
FEDERAL STATUTES	iii
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	iii
WISCONSIN STATUTES	iii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE VILLAGE OFFERS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR ITS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.	1
A. Standard for the Motion to Strike.	1
B. The Village’s Affirmative Defense Are Legally Insufficient and Unnecessarily Clutter the Litigation.	3
1. The Trust Land is not “properly held” in trust.	3
2. Applicable laws “mandate” the storm water charges.	4
3. The charges constitute a fee, not a tax.	5
4. The Tribe failed to name all necessary and indispensable parties.	7
5. The Secretary cannot remove land from Village jurisdiction.	7
6. Wholly redundant affirmative defenses.	10
II. EVEN AS CLARIFIED BY THE VILLAGE, THE TWO COUNTERCLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	11
A. The Village’s Clarified First Counterclaim is Virtually Identical to its Clarified First Affirmative Defense and Similarly Fails to State a Claim for Relief.	11
B. The Tribe has not Waived its Immunity from the Village’s Two Counterclaims, either by Filing this Action or in the Escrow Agreement	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bobbitt v. Victorian House, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	2, 4, 11
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C.)	9
<i>Dixon v. Americall Group, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 788 (D.C. Ill. 2005)	2
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	6, 8
<i>Golemine, Inc. v. Town of Merrillville, Indiana</i> , 652 F. Supp.2d 977 (N.D. Ind. 2009)	1
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Imperial Const. Mgt. v. Local 96</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	1
<i>Imperial Granite Company v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) ...	4
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska v. Salazar</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart</i> , 500 F. Supp.2d 1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Rosebud Sioux v. Val-U Const. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9 th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>U.S. v. Humboldt</i> , 615 F.2d 1260 (9 th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>U.S. v. McGowan</i> , 89 F.2d 201 (9 th Cir. 1937)	9
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	9
<i>Wildman v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Williams v. Jader Fuel Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1388 (7 th Cir. 1991)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 465 4
25 U.S.C. §476(f) 4
33 U.S.C. § 1323 6
33 U.S.C. § 1323(a)(1) 6
33 U.S.C. § 1323(b)(1) 6
33 U.S.C. § 1323(b)(2) 6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 1.4 5, 9

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 66.0809(3) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.Rep.No. 92-414, p. 65 (1972), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3733 6
Storm Water Management Ordinance, §§ 4.508(2) and (3) 3
Wright & Miller, Vol. 5C, §1381 2
